1058 C H A P T E R  3 3 •  Alternating Current Circuits
1. How can the average value of a current be zero and yet
the square root of the average squared current not be
zero?
2. What is the time average of the “square-wave” potential
shown in Figure Q33.2? What is its rms voltage?
13. As shown in Figure 7.5a, a person pulls a vacuum
cleaner at speed v across a horizontal floor, exerting on

17.
series with the inductor and the source, making the rms
current 68.2 mA. After the circuit is disconnected and the
capacitor discharged, all four circuit elements are
connected together in a series loop. What is the rms
current in the circuit?
25. A person is working near the secondary of a transformer,
as shown in Figure P33.25. The primary voltage is 120 V at
60.0 Hz. The capacitance Cs, which is the stray capacitance
between the hand and the secondary winding, is 20.0 pF.
Assuming the person has a body resistance to ground
Rb " 50.0 k(, determine the rms voltage across the body.
(Suggestion: Redraw the circuit with the secondary of the
transformer as a simple AC source.)
Figure P33.25
Figure P33.26 Problems 26 and 68.
Rb
Cs
5 000 V
 µ
a dcb
40.0 Ω 185 mH 65.0    F
26. An AC source with !Vmax " 150 V and f " 50.0 Hz is
connected between points a and d in Figure P33.26.
Calculate the maximum voltages between points (a) a and
b, (b) b and c, (c) c and d, and (d) b and d.
27. Draw to scale a phasor diagram showing Z , XL , XC , and -
for an AC series circuit for which R " 300 (, C " 11.0 ,F,
L " 0.200 H, and f " (500/%) Hz.
28. In an RLC series circuit that includes a source of alternat-
ing current operating at fixed frequency and voltage, the
resistance R is equal to the inductive reactance. If the plate
separation of the capacitor is reduced to half of its original
value, the current in the circuit doubles. Find the initial
capacitive reactance in terms of R.
29. A coil of resistance 35.0 ( and inductance 20.5 H is in series
with a capacitor and a 200-V (rms), 100-Hz source. The rms
current in the circuit is 4.00 A. (a) Calculate the capaci-
tance in the circuit. (b) What is !Vrms across the coil?
Section 33.6 Power in an AC Circuit
30. The voltage source in Figure P33.30 has an output of
!Vrms " 100 V at an angular frequency of # " 1 000 rad/s.
Determine (a) the current in the circuit and (b) the power
supplied by the source. (c) Show that the power delivered
to the resistor is equal to the power supplied by the source.

R
R R
2R
∆V
Diode
Diode
Admin
Highlight
Admin
Highlight
Admin
Highlight
1062 C H A P T E R  3 3 •  Alternating Current Circuits
has an efficiency of 95.0%, what is the current in the pri-
mary when the secondary current is 1.20 A?
47. In the transformer shown in Figure P33.47, the load
resistor is 50.0 (. The turns ratio N1:N 2 is 5:2, and the
source voltage is 80.0 V (rms). If a voltmeter across the load
measures 25.0 V (rms), what is the source resistance Rs?
voltage is
(b) What value does this ratio approach as the frequency
decreases toward zero? What value does this ratio
approach as the frequency increases without limit? (c) At
what frequency is the ratio equal to one half?
The RC high-pass filter shown in Figure 33.25 has
a resistance R " 0.500 (. (a) What capacitance gives an
output signal that has half the amplitude of a 300-Hz input
signal? (b) What is the ratio (!V out/!V in) for a 600-Hz
signal? You may use the result of Problem 51.
54. The RC low-pass filter shown in Figure 33.26 has a
resistance R " 90.0 ( and a capacitance C " 8.00 nF.
Calculate the ratio (!V out/!V in) for an input frequency of
(a) 600 Hz and (b) 600 kHz. You may use the result of
Problem 52.
55. The resistor in Figure P33.55 represents the midrange
speaker in a three-speaker system. Assume its resistance to
be constant at 8.00 (. The source represents an audio
amplifier producing signals of uniform amplitude !V in "
10.0 V at all audio frequencies. The inductor and capacitor

(a) Show that the ratio of the output voltage to the input
∆V out
∆V in
"
R
√R
2 $ " 1
#C #2
Additional Problems
56. Show that the rms value for the sawtooth voltage shown in
Figure P33.56 is .!Vmax / √3
A series RLC circuit consists of an 8.00-( resistor, a
5.00-,F capacitor, and a 50.0-mH inductor. A variable
57.
Problems 1063
62. In the circuit shown in Figure P33.62, assume that all
parameters except for C are given. (a) Find the current as
a function of time. (b) Find the power delivered to the
circuit. (c) Find the current as a function of time after only
switch 1 is opened. (d) After switch 2 is also opened, the

project, a student first connects the coil to a 12.0-V battery
and measures a current of 0.630 A. The student then
connects the coil to a 24.0-V (rms), 60.0-Hz generator
and measures an rms current of 0.570 A. What is the
inductance?
60. Review problem. One insulated conductor from a house-
hold extension cord has mass per length 19.0 g/m. A
section of this conductor is held under tension between
two clamps. A subsection is located in a region of magnetic
field of magnitude 15.3 mT perpendicular to the length of
the cord. The wire carries an AC current of 9.00 A at
60.0 Hz. Determine some combination of values for the
distance between the clamps and the tension in the cord
so that the cord can vibrate in the lowest-frequency
standing-wave vibrational state.
61. In Figure P33.61, find the rms current delivered by the
45.0-V (rms) power supply when (a) the frequency is very
large and (b) the frequency is very small.
63. An 80.0-( resistor and a 200-mH inductor are connected
in parallel across a 100-V (rms), 60.0-Hz source. (a) What is